IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

QUANTUM STREAM INC.,)
Plaintiff,	Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-08240-LTS
v.) JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
DIRECTV, LLC,)
Defendant.)

DIRECTY, LLC'S RULE 7.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 7.1, Defendant and Counterclaimant DIRECTV, LLC hereby states the following:

- 1. DIRECTV, LLC is a wholly owned subsidiary of DIRECTV Holdings LLC.
- DIRECTV Holdings LLC is a wholly owned subsidiary of The DIRECTV Group,
 Inc.
- 3. Greenlady Corp. controls a 57% interest in The DIRECTV Group, Inc.
 Greenlady Corp. is a wholly owned subsidiary of DTV Entertainment, Inc., which in turn is a wholly owned subsidiary of DIRECTV Group Holdings, LLC.
 - 4. DIRECTV Group Holdings, LLC controls a 43% in The DIRECTV Group, Inc.
- 5. AT&T Inc. is publicly traded and is the ultimate parent company of DIRECTV Group Holdings, LLC. No entity or person owns more than 10% of the shares of AT&T Inc.

Dated: February 2, 2016 By: /s/ Alex V. Chachkes

ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP

Nagendra Setty 701 5th Avenue, Suite 5600 Seattle, WA 98104

Tel: (206) 839-4300 Fax: (206) 839-4301

Email: nsetty@orrick.com

Alex V. Chachkes Tyler S. Miller 51 West 52nd Street New York, NY 10019 Tel: (212) 506-5000 Fax: (212) 506-5151

Email: achachkes@orrick.com Email: tmiller@orrick.com

Travis Jensen 1000 Marsh Road Menlo Park, CA 94025 Tel: (650) 614-7400 Fax: (650) 61407401

Email: tjensen@orrick.com

Attorneys for Defendant and Counterclaimant DIRECTV, LLC